
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Sandwell Councill, Oldbury 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

7 - 8 

 
2   Members to declare any interests in matters to 

be discussed at the meeting 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2023 as a correct record. 
 

11 - 14 

 
4   Urgent Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Review of the Member's Code of Conduct and 
Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints 
under the Member's Code of Conduct 
 
To consider the Review of the Member’s Code of 
Conduct and Arrangements for Dealing with 
Complaints under the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 

15 - 72 

 
6   Member's Disclosure & Barring Service 

Checks Update 
 
To consider the Member’s Disclosure & Barring 
Service Checks Update. 
 

73 - 76 

 
7   Annual Review - Register of Members' 

Interests 
 
To consider the Annual Review of Members' 
Registers of Interest. 
 

77 - 80 

 
8   Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 
Standing item to consider the gifts and hospitality 
register. 
 

81 - 86 

 
9   National Cases 

 
Standing item to consider National Cases relating 
to conduct issues. 
 

87 - 90 

 
10   Complaints and Allegations Update 

 
Standing item to consider the update on 
complaints. 
 

91 - 94 

 
11   Work Programme 

 
To consider the work programme for the 
Committee. 
 

95 - 100 

 

Page 2



 

Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Allcock (Chair) 
Councillors Crompton, J Giles, Hemingway, Kaur, Muflihi, Rahman and 
Trumpeter 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 

 
Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 6:23pm 

in Committee Room 2, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillors Crompton, J Giles, Hemingway, Muflihi, Rahman 
and Trumpeter. 

 
Officers: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance – Monitoring 

Officer), Vanessa Mahersmith (Legal Services Manager), 
Sulaiman Ismail (Solicitor), Trisha Newton (Deputy Manager 
- Democratic Services), and Johane Gandiwa (Committee 
and Constitutional Services Lead Officer). 
 

 
25/23  Apologies for Absence 
  
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kaur. 
 
26/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
27/23 Minutes 
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

28/23 Additional Items of Business  
 

There were no additional items of business to consider.   
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 7 November 2023 
 

29/23 Member Development Update 
 

The Committee received an update on the Member 
Development Programme (MDP).  
 
The MDP continued to build on the new and revised 
programme that was implemented in 2022 and was 
frequently reviewed to ensure it continued to meet the 
identified and emerging needs of elected members and the 
wider organisation. 
 
A skills audit had been created, which was key to measuring 
performance of members, in addition to supporting their 
learning needs for future roles. This would be implemented in 
the MDP for 2024/25, ensuring individual learning pathways 
are tailored to best support members. The PDP process was 
being reviewed and an update would be prov
[...]
ing a range of 
media, online, community and professional 
forums to ensure a diverse and representative 
pool of applicants is identified; 

 
(2) that the Committee notes allowance and 

remuneration arrangements in neighbouring and 
peer authorities and requests the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to review and comment on 
this matter and report back to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
 

32/23  Gifts and Hospitality Register 
 

The Committee noted the two new entries that had been 
made to the Gifts and Hospitality Register. 
 

Page 13



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 7 November 2023 
 

33/23  National Cases 
 

The Committee received details of a national case that was 
presented as part of its learning and development.  
 
 

34/23  Complaints Update  
   

 Members received the latest update on complaints.  
 
In response to questions, the Committee was informed that 
the number of complaints had been significantly reduced, 
with only six live cases under consideration. 
   
 

35/23 Work Programme 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
In response to questions relating to health and safety, the 
Committee was advised that a review would be undertaken. 
A training session on personal safety was scheduled.  
 
It was agreed that a meeting of the working group would be 
held to discuss the review on personal safety and a report 
brought back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

Resolved that a meeting of the Working Group be set 
up in relation to personal safety for elected members. 

 
 

36/23 Monitoring Officer 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, placed on record the 
Committee’s appreciation to the service that the Director of 
Law and Governance, Surjit Tour, had provided to Council 
and the Committee. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.37pm. 

 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 14

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to Ethical Standards and Member 

Development Committee  
 

24 January 2024 

 

Subject: Review of the Member’s Code of Conduct and 

Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints under 

the Member’s Code of Conduct  

Director: Assistant Director Legal and Assurance and 

Monitoring Officer – Mike Jones 

Contact Officer: Mike Jones 

Mike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk 

Vanessa Maher-Smith  

Vanessa_mahersmith@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

1 Recommendations 
 
1 It is recommended that the Committee –  

 
1.1 Note that the Council’s Member Code of Conduct and the 

Arrangements for dealing with Complaints Under the Member’s 
Code of Conduct have been reviewed.  

 
1.2 Note that there are no proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Member Code of Conduct.  
 
1.3 Approve the updated Arrangements for dealing with Complaints 

Under the Member’s Code of Conduct.  
 

 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Mike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Vanessa_mahersmith@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  On 23 March 2021 (Minute No. 41/21 refers), the Council adopted the 

Local Government Association’s (LGA) Model Code of Conduct. It also 
updated its Arrangements for dealing with Complaints under the Code of 
Conduct to ensure they were effective.  

 
2.2 It was agreed by the Ethical Standards and Member Development 

Committee that the Code of Conduct and Arrangements would be 
reviewed on an annual basis, alternating between a desktop review and 
an annual review.  

 
2.3  Both documents have now been reviewed.    
 

Code of Conduct 
 
2.4 In July/August 2023, the LGA conducted a survey to gauge the impact of 

the Model Code of Conduct. The details are available on their website: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/model-councillor-code-conduct-
survey-2023 
 

2.5 The relevant key points to note are:  
 

• Eighty-two per cent of respondents said they had adopted the LGA 
Model Councillor Code of Conduct to at least some extent, with 25 per 
cent adopting it in full and 40 per cent adopting the code with some 
additions or minor amendments. 

• Among councils which used the Model Councillor Code of Conduct to 
inform their review, 73 per cent reported it being ‘Very useful’ and 25 per 
cent stated it was ‘Fairly useful’ 

• In total across England, 63 per cent of councils have adopted the Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct either completely or partially and 37 per 
cent have not. 

 

Page 16

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/model-councillor-code-conduct-survey-2023
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/model-councillor-code-conduct-survey-2023


 

 

2.6 The council’s existing code of conduct has been in effect since 2021. 
Since that time there had been minor amendments following updates 
from the LGA and review by the council.  

 
2.7 The code of conduct has been reviewed again this year and no 

amendments are proposed.  
 

Arrangements 
 
2.8 Amendments to the Arrangements are proposed in accordance with the 

attached document (“Appendix 1”).  
 
2.9 In summary those amendments are:  
 

• Update to reflect designation of new Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.  

• Paragraph 5.1 – update for the sake of clarity that where there is 
any ambiguity in relation to the stage one legal threshold, that the 
stage two initial assessment should also be completed. This query 
was raised in a matter and therefore it is recommended that this be 
included to ensure clarity and consistency.  

• Terminology – references to Standards Committee have been 
changed to the ‘Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee’ which is the correct title of this Committee. 

• Paragraph 7 – reference to recording an interview via MS Teams 
has been included as more frequently interviews are taking place 
remotely.  

• Insertion of the word ‘normally’ when referencing timescales which 
is consistent with the approach throughout the document and also 
allows flexibility where circumstances require.  

 
2.10 The council will be undertaking a further review of the constitution over 

the next 15 months, which will include a full review of the Member’s 
Code of Conduct and Arrangements. As such, this review has been 
limited to a desktop review in consultation with the Monitoring Officer 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer pending this full review.  

Page 17



 

 

 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

  

 
 
The Council’s ethical governance 
framework and arrangements support 
the Council toward achieving its 
strategic objectives and ambition. 
 

  

  
 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Committee has oversight of the Council’s ethical governance 

framework and arrangements for dealing with complaints received under 
the Code of Conduct in relation to elected Members. 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The Committee could accept some or none of the changes proposed. 

This would leave Arrangements in their current form. Whilst the changes 
of personnel would need to be changed, the Committee could agree to 
leave the Arrangements in the current form pending the full review over 
the next 15 months. The proposed changes are minimal and the 
Arrangements are working well, therefore if the Committee wish to make 
this decision there is unlikely to be any negative impact.  

 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The Council is required to ensure that sufficient 
resources are provided to the Monitoring Officer in 
order that they are able to exercise their statutory 
functions. 

Page 18



 

 

Legal and 

Governance: 

The Local Government Act 2000 and Localism Act 
2011 make provision for the arrangements for dealing 
with standards related matters. 

Risk: The Council must have in place, arrangements for 
dealing with matters relating to the conduct of elected 
members.   

Equality: There are no direct equality implications arising from 
this report. 

Health and 

Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implic
[...]
ll Council 

House, Oldbury. 

 
3. Making a complaint 

 
To make a complaint, please write to or email – 

 
Surjit Tour Mike Jones 

Monitoring Officer 

Director of Law and Governance 

Sandwell Council House 

Oldbury 

B69 3DE 

surjit_tour@sandwell.gov.ukmike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
Or 

Maria PriceCharmain Oliver 

Page 21

mailto:surjit_tour@sandwell.gov.uk


Approved 23 March 2021 
– wef 25 May 2021 

 

Deputy Monitoring Officer  

Interim Service Manager - Legal 

maria_pricecharmain_oliver@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:charmain_oliver@sandwell.gov.uk


Approved 23 March 2021 
– wef 25 May 2021 

 

The Monitoring Officer is a senior officer of the authority who has statutory 

responsibility for maintaining the register of members’ interests and who is 

responsible for administering the system in respect of complaints of member 

misconduct. 

 
In the event of there being a conflict of interest in relation to both the Monitoring 

Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer, the Monitoring Officer will, in consultation with 

the Chief Executive, seek to appoint another Deputy Monitoring Officer, or 

alternatively, refer the matter to a Monitoring Officer from another Authority. 

 
Complaints should be submitted using the Complaint Form for Allegation of 

Breach(es) of Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
In order to ensure that all the information needed to be able to process a complaint 

is included, please complete and send the complaint form, which can be downloaded 

from the authority’s website, next to the Code of Conduct, and is available on request 

from the Sandwell Council House, Oldbury. 

 
The complainant should provide their name and a contact address or email address, 

so that the complaint can be acknowledged and they can be kept informed of its 

progress. If the complainant wants to keep their name and address confidential, they 

should indicate this in the space provided on the complaint form, in which case their 

name and add
[...]
ision 

Having consulted and taken into account the views of the Independent 

Person, the Monitoring Officer decided to refer the complaint for investigation 

on the [insert date]. 

 
Investigation Summary 

The investigation began on the [insert date]. To date, the investigation has 

revealed that [insert brief description of what has happened in the 

investigation so far]. 

 
Decision to Cease Investigation 

Having consulted and taken into account the views of the Independent 

Person, the Monitoring Officer decided to cease the investigation. The 

reasons for this decision are as follows [insert reasons]. 

Page 68



18 
IL2 PROTECT 

 

Consultation with Independent Person 

[Summarise the Independent Person’s views in numbered paragraphs] 
 

 
Notification of decision 

This decision notice is sent to the: 

• Complainant 

• Member against whom the complaint was made 

• Investigator 

 
Appeal 

There is no right of appeal against the Monitoring Officer’s decision. 
 

 
Signed: 

 
Date: 

 
Print name: 

Monitoring Officer of Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council. 

 
The Monitoring Officer 

Governance Services 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 

Oldbury Council House 

Freeth Street 

Oldbury 

B69 3DE 

Page 69



19 
IL2 PROTECT 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 7 

 
Comments Assessment Matrix For Dealing with Standards Allegations 

Under the Localism Act 2011 

 
Case No: 

 

Date:    

Investigator:   

Subject 

member: 

  
Complainant: 

 

    

Comments Made 

by: 

   

Date Received:    

 

Comment Received Response Amendment 

Necessary? 

   

   

   

Page 70



20 
IL2 PROTECT 

 

   

   

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 

24 January 2024 
 
Subject: Member’s Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) 

Checks Update  
Director: Assistant Director Legal and Assurance and 

Monitoring Officer – Mike Jones 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 

Mike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk 
Vanessa Maher-Smith  
Vanessa_mahersmith@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the updated position on completion of Disclosure & Barring Service 

(DBS) checks for Members is noted.  
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  The report provides an update on the progress of obtaining DBS checks 

for members in accordance with the DBS protocol.  
 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 
The Council’s ethical governance framework and 
arrangements support the Council toward 
achieving its strategic objectives and ambition. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk


 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Committee has oversight of the Council’s ethical governance 

framework, which includes oversight of the implementation of the DBS 
Protocol for Members.  

 
4.2  On 28th March 2023, the Council approved the protocol for DBS checks 

for members, which requires the following:  
 

• Subject to them meeting the DBS eligibility criteria, enhanced DBS 
checks for the following members: 
• The Leader 
• Deputy Leader 
• Cabinet for Adults and Childrens  
• All Members of Children’s Services and Education Scrutiny 

Board and Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Board  
• Members of the Corporate Parenting Board  
• Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and  
• Any other Member who come into contact with children or 

vulnerable adults as part of their Council role and meet the 
frequency of contact set forth in legislation. 

 
• Basic DBS checks for all other members 

 
The position as of 15th January 2024 is as follows:  
 
Basic checks 
 

Stage Number 

Completed and checked by the relevant Officer 20 

Online Form Completed – awaiting ID check  6 

Online form not yet completed 15 

Total 41 

 

Page 74



 

Enhanced DBS – Adults Workforce (14)  
 

Stage Number 

Completed and checked by the relevant Officer 9 

Online Form Completed – awaiting return from 
DBS  

1 

Online Form Completed – awaiting ID check  2 

Online form not yet completed 2 

Total 14 

 
 
Enhanced DBS – Childrens Workforce (17)  
 
In relation to the remaining roles for Enhanced DBS checks, the Council 
continues to liaise with the DBS to determine whether they will process 
such requests in view of the recommendations of the Independent 
Review of the Disclosure and Barring Regime published in February 
2023. A response from the DBS is awaited.  
 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
 5.1 None  
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The Council is required to ensure that sufficient 
resources are provided to the Monitoring Officer in 
order that they are able to exercise their statutory 
functions. Three Officers in the Governance Team are 
allocated to undertake ID checks to progress the DBS 
checks for members.  

Page 75



 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local 
authorities to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members and co-opted members of the 
authority. DBS checks of members promotes such 
high standards. 

Risk: There is a risk that not all members will comply with 
the protocol and there is no statutory requirement for 
members to undergo DBS checks. 

Equality: There are no direct equality implications arising from 
this report. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implications 
arising from this report. 

Social Value There are no direct social value implications arising 
from this report. 

Climate 
Change 

There are no direct climate change implications 
arising from this report. 

Corporate 
Parenting  

There are no direct climate change implications 
arising from this report. 

 
 
7. Appendices 
 

None  
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

 
 

Page 76



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 

24 January 2024 
 
Subject: Annual Review – Register of Members’ Interests 
Director: Assistant Director Legal and Assurance and 

Mon
[...]
 – Mike Jones 
Contact Officer: Connor Robinson 

Democratic Services Officer 
Connor1_robinson@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee 

considers the Gifts and Hospitality Register and declaration of 
interests made by Members. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Following the Best Practice recommendations made by the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life, the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register is a standing agenda item for meetings of this Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Connor1_robinson@sandwell.gov.uk


3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 

 

 

Maintenance of the Members’ Register of Interests 
contributes to public confidence in local 
democracy and is an essential part of good 
corporate governance. 
 
The Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality is 
an important instrument of openness and good 
governance.  It provides an accessible record of 
the gifts and hospitality received by members.  
Monitoring and review of the Register will help to 
contribute to better corporate governance which 
underpins the delivery of high quality services. 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Guidance is available to all members on how to treat offers of gifts 

and hospitality and the process for declaring such offers.  This 
guidance forms part of the Council’s Constitution.   

 
4.2 The Monitoring Officer maintains a public register of members’ 

interests and also a record of any gift or hospitality received with 
an estimated value of at least £50.00. The Register of Members’ 
Gifts and Hospitality is available for inspection by the public at all 
reasonable hours. Declarations of gifts and hospitality by individual 
members are also recorded on the Council’s committee 
management system, sandwell.moderngov.co.uk, on the Council’s 
web site and can be accessed at any time from the internet. 

 
4.3 The Registers are periodically re
[...]
fficer – Mike Jones 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 

Mike_jones1@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the updated position on complaints received under the Councillor 

code of conduct be received. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  The report provides an update on the activity of the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer in relation to complaints received under the Councillor Code of 
Conduct arrangements. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 

 
 
The Council’s ethical governance framework and 
arrangements support the Council toward 
achieving its strategic objectives and ambition. 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Committee has oversight of the Council’s ethical governance 

framework and arrangements for dealing with complaints received under 
the Code of Conduct in relation to elected Members. 

 
4.2 The table at Appendix A provides an update position on complaints 

received under the code of conduct.   
 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 None – the report is provided for information. 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The Council is required to ensure that sufficient 
resources are provided to the Monitoring Officer in 
order that they are able to exercise their statutory 
functions. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The Local Government Act 2000 and Localism Act 
2011 make provision for the arrangements for dealing 
with standards related matters. 

Risk: The Council must have in place, arrangements for 
dealing with matters relating to the conduct of elected 
members.  These are regularly reviewed in line with 
the best practice recommendations of the Committee 
for Standards in Public Life 

Equality: There are no direct equality implications arising from 
this report. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implications 
arising from this report. 

Social Value There are no direct social value implications arising 
from this report. 

Climate 
Change 

There are no direct climate change implications 
arising from this report. 

Corporate 
Parenting  

There are no direct climate change implications 
arising from this report. 

 

Page 92



 

7. Appendices 
 
 Complaints Update 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None. 

 

Page 93



 

 

Appendix A 

 
Case Ref Complainant Code Provisions/ Ground 

for complaint 
Date received and 
progress to date 
 

Deadline 
Red:  
Amber: 
Green: 

Outcome Learning identified 

1. MC210823 Member of the 
Public  

It is alleged that the subject 
member has breached the 
code of conduct. 
 
Potential breaches of the 
members code of conduct  
1.1,1.2, 2.3, 4.1. 

Received on 21st August 
2023. Initial Assessment 
completed. Local 
Resolution agreed. 

Green Local Resolution agreed 
on 27 October 2023.  
 
Resolution to be 
implemented. 

N/a 

2. MC151223 Member of the 
public 

It is alleged that the subject 
member has breached the 
code of conduct. 
 
Potential breaches of the 
members code of conduct  
1.1,1.2, 5.1 

Received on 15th 
December 2023. Initial 
Assessment being 
completed.  

Amber 
 

  

 
 

 

P
age 94



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 

24 January 2024 
 

Subject: Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

Director: Assistant Director Legal and Assurance and 
Monitoring Officer – Mike Jones 

Contact Officer: Connor Robinson 
Democratic Services Officer 
Connor1_robinson@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Committee reviews the latest work programme and 

consideration be given to the suggested changes to the work 
programme as identified. 
 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 A revised work programme for 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1 for 

the Committee’s consideration.  The work programme is kept under 
review through the year and updated at each meeting. 
 

2.2 Sub-Committees of the Ethical Standards Committee will deal with any 
case work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 95

Age
[...]
Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National Cases for information (Standing Item) 

 
5 December 2023 
Rescheduled  
24 January 2024 

- Member Development Programme Update 
- Networking Opportunities with Neighbouring 

Authorities. 
- Member Portal update 
- Duty to Promote High Standards of Conduct 
- To receive an update on the review of personal 

safety for Members. 
- Register of Members’ Interests – Annual 

Review 
- Review/Effectiveness of Member Code of 

Conduct and Arrangements for Dealing with 
Complaints under the Code 

- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National cases for information (Standing Item) 

 
 

Page 99



 
 

5 March 2024 
 

- Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee  

- Review of CoSiPL Best Practice 
Recommendations 

- Member Development Update 
- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National cases for information (Standing Item) 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of the Member's Code of Conduct and Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints under the Member's Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Review of Arrangements Jan 2024

	6 Member's Disclosure & Barring Service Checks Update
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers

	7 Annual Review - Register of Members' Interests
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Implications
	6 Appendices

	8 Gifts and Hospitality Register
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Backg

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 
at Committee Room 1 

 
Present:    Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillors Kaur (Vice-Chair), J Giles, Hemingway, Muflihi and 
Rahman. 
Mr Richard Phillips (Independent Person). 

 
Officers: Mike Jones (Director of Legal and Assurance – Monitoring 

Officer), Vanessa Mahersmith (Legal Services Manager), Sulaiman 
Ismail (Solicitor), Trisha Newton (Deputy Business and Member 
Services Manager), Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Connor Robinson (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
1/24  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Crompton. 
2/24  Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
3/24  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

4/24  Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider.   
  



5/24  Review of the Member's Code of Conduct and Arrangements 
for Dealing with Complaints under the Member's Code of 
Conduct 

 
The Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee was 
responsible for oversight of the Council’s ethical governance 
framework and arrangements for dealing with complaints received 
under the Code of the Conduct. 
  
The Council’s existing code of conduct had been in effect since 
2021. Following an annual review, no major amendments had 
been made to the Code of Conduct. Several minor technical 
changes had been made and were noted by members as follows:- 

  
      Update to reflect designation of new Monitoring Officer and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
      paragraph 5.1 - update for the sake of clarity that where there 

was any ambiguity in relation to the stage one legal 
threshold, that the stage two initial assessment should also 
be completed; 

      terminology – references to Standards Committee had been 
changed to the ‘Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee’ which was the correct title of the Committee;  

      paragraph 7 – reference to recording an interview via MS 
Teams had been included; 

      the insertion of the word ‘normally’ when referencing 
timescales had been undertaken which was consistent with 
the approach throughout the document; this also allowed 
flexibility.   

  
Resolved that the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee approves the updated 
arrangements for dealing with complaints under the 
Member’s Code of Conduct 

  
 
6/24  Member's Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) Checks Update 
 

The Committee received an update on Member’s disclosure and 
Barring Service checks. Members were minded that the Committee 
retained oversight of the Council’s ethical governance framework, 
which included oversight of the implementation of the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) Protocol for Members. 
  



In response to questions from members, the following clarifications 
were provided:- 
  

      discussions between the DBS and Government were on-
going with efforts being made to cement mandatory DBS 
checks into legislation; 

      In light of a potential General Election, members were 
reminded that Parliamentary business may make it difficult 
for the consideration of mandatory DBS checks to be a 
priority for the Government; 

      fresh submission forms would need to be submitted when 
applying for a different standard of DBS check; 

      the Council’s processing capacity had increased and, as a 
result, officers would endeavour to complete the DBS checks 
of new members within three months of being elected; 

      disciplinary measures were out of the scope of the Council 
and was instead a matter for the individual political groups;  

      the member development programme would evolve and 
expand to incorporate training on safeguarding children and 
vulnerable adults; 

      additional checks and assurances that were separate from 
the DBS process were in place; 

      if a DBS check returned concerning results, it would be a 
decision of the Monitoring Officer in collaboration with Party 
Whips and Leaders on next steps; 

      political groups were advised to make sure that 
communications were in place with potential candidates on 
any DBS requirements. 

  
7/24  Annual Review - Register of Members' Interests 
 

The Committee considered the annual review of the Register of 
Members' Interests.     
  
The Director Legal and Assurance and Monitoring Officer 
highlighted that it was a statutory obligation for members to fill out 
a register of interests. Members were also minded that they could 
now update their own register of interests via the Council’s 
Committee Management System, Modern.gov. Evidence reflected 
that these processes were being utilised. 
  
The Committee received information on how particular interests 
could be redacted. This could be applied for on a six-monthly 
basis. 

  



8/24  Gifts and Hospitality Register 
 

The Committee noted the Gifts and Hospitality Register. 
  
9/24  National Cases 
 

The Committee received details of a national case that was 
presented as part of its learning and development.  
  
Members were reminded that covert recording, especially without 
consent, was in breach of the Members Code of Conduct. 

 
10/24  Complaints Update 
 

Members received the latest update on complaints.  
  
The Committee was informed that the number of complaints stood 
at two live cases under consideration. 

  
11/24  Work Programme 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder 
of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  

Resolved that both the member development and portal 
update, and a report on networking opportunities be brought 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 

  
 

Meeting ended at 6.34 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

